when transactions are denominated in a different currency from the Company’s functional currency.

Note No. 39 - Financial Instruments:(Contd.)

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

Annual Report 2017–2018 117

		  The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
end of the reporting period are as follows.

in ` Lacs

Particulars Currency March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Receivables MYR  46.73  46.73

EUR  12.80  8.98

AED  59.40  79.61

THB  401.91  1,108.12

Payables USD  0.20  -

MYR  0.80  -

EUR  0.06  -

AED  32.38  33.35

THB  20.22  8.07

		  Of the above foreign currency exposures, none of the exposures are hedged by a derivative. These foreign currency
exposures are denominated in currencies that are not very volatile. Hence, the Company is not exposed to major
currency risks.

		  Foreign Currency Sensitivity

		  The Company is exposed to the following currency risks - USD, AED, THB, MYR and EUR - and the following table
demonstrates the sensitivity.

Currency Change in rate Impact on profit
before tax

March 31, 2018 USD +10%  0.02

USD -10%  (0.02)

MYR +10%  4.59

MYR -10%  (4.59)

EUR +10%  1.27

EUR -10%  (1.27)

AED +10%  2.70

AED -10%  (2.70)

THB +10%  38.17

THB -10%  (38.17)

March 31, 2017 MYR +10%  4.67

MYR -10%  (4.67)

EUR +10%  0.90

EUR -10%  (0.90)

AED +10%  4.63

AED -10%  (4.63)

THB +10%  110.00

THB -10%  (110.00)

Note No. 39 - Financial Instruments:(Contd.)

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

Mahindra Holidays & Resorts India Limited

118 Annual Report 2017–2018

Note No. 40 - Fair Value Measurement:

Fair Valuation Techiques and Inputs used - recurring Items

Financial assets/ financial liabilities* measured at
Fair value

Fair value as at Fair value
hierarchy

Valuation
technique(s) and key
input(s)March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Financial assets

Investments

	 Mutual fund investments  44,468.76  9,711.29 Level 1 Refer note 1 below

	 Equity and preference  373.18  365.59 Level 3 Refer note 2 below

Total financial assets  44,841.94  10,076.88

Note 1: Fair value determined using NAV.

Note 2: Fair value determined using discounted cash flow method.

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values

Particulars Equity and
Preference

Balance as at April 1, 2017  365.59

Fair value gain included in statement of profit and loss  7.59

Balance as at March 31, 2018  373.18

* Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities (that are measured at amortised cost) closely approximate their carrying
value.

Note No. 41 - Expenditure on Corporate Social Responsibility:

As per Section 135 of the Companies Act 2013, the Company needs to spend 2% of its average net profit for the immediately
preceding three financial years on corporate social responsibility (CSR) activities. The Company has incurred CSR expenditure
on activities specified in Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013.

Gross amount required to be spent by the Company during the year is ` 340 Lacs (Previous Year : ` 288 Lacs)